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PREFACE 

This report was prepared by the Economic Research Service in cooperation 

with the Soil Conservation Service, Forest Service, and the Kentucky Natural 

Resources and Environmental Protection Cabinet. It is a part of the ongoing 

USDA Cooperative Kentucky Special Resources Study conducted under Section 6 of 

PL S83—500%5 

It is intended that this report provide cooperating agencies and sponsors 

with historic and recent data and information about Kentucky's general agri- 

cultural economy by major land resource area (MLRA). Attention is given to 

hampers composition, employment and income, farm structure and farming. 

The farming section includes major agricultural land use; crop acreage, pro- 

duction, and yield data; soils by class/subclass; livestock and poultry data; 

information on fertilizer use; costs and price data; and a review of the 

market value of agricultural products. 

-vi- 



KENTUCKY'S AGRICULTURAL ECONOMY 

By Daniel E. Kugler! 

INTRODUCTION 

For statewide and regional agricultural planning, five major land 

resource areas (MLRAs) are delineated in the Commonwealth of Kentucky (Map 1). 

They are: 

MLRA 120 Kentucky and Indiana Sandstone and Shale Hills and Valleys 

MLRA 121 Kentucky Bluegrass 

MLRA 122 Highland Rim and Pennyroyal 

MLRA 125 Cumberland Plateau and Mountains 

MLRA 134 Southern Mississippi Valley Silty Upland 

MLRAs are physiographic and geographically associated land resource 

units characterized by particular patterns of soils, climate, water resources 

and land uses. To facilitate planning, program administration and implementa- 

tion, and compilation of data, the MLRAS are adjusted to coincide with county 

boundaries. Map 1 shows the adjusted MLRA map for Kentucky. Descriptions of 

land use, elevation and topography, climate, water, soils, and potential 

natural vegetation for each MLRA can be found in Land Resource Regions and 

Major Land Resource Areas of the United States .2 

lgconomist, Natural Resource Economics Division, Economic Research Service, 

U.S. Department of Agriculture, East Lansing, Michigan. 

2USDA, Soil Conservation Service, Agricultural Handbook 296, revised December, 

1981. 
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POPULAT LON 

Total Population and Net Migration 

State 

Kentucky's population grew from 2.94 million inhabitants in 1950 to 3.66 

million inhabitants in 1980 (chart 1; table 1). Although there was population 

growth in each decade from 1950 to 1980, the 1970-1980 decade increase of 

440,000 inhabitants was the largest, primarily due to changing migration pat- 

terns. 

Chart 1 

POPULATION OF KENTUCKY 
1950 - 1980 

2. 

2. 

CN ie finn tt ee ee Ge Wied) ee Co SUG ai oO 

w w Ww w e e e e 

op) foe] w ine) fe 2) wo 

1950 

Source: U.S. Census of Population 

Net migration, defined as the excess of population growth over natural 

increase (births minus deaths), was negative for both the 1950-1960 and 1960- 

-3- 



Table 1--Total population by MLRA for Kentucky, 1950-1980 

In a I A TE A A A A A a EO Se ce es we 

1950 1960 1970 1980 

MLRA 120 303,883 301,507 316,697 358,881 

MLRA 121 1,208,647 1,410,503 1,601,405 1,747,619 

MLRA 122 473,103 490,303 509, 304 596,878 

MLRA 125 808,941 678,906 623,930 776,531 

MLRA 134 150,232 147,817 167e 370 180, 348 

Kentucky 2,944, 806 3,038,156 3,218,706 3,660,257 
a a ES SA Se i re 

Source: U.S. Census of Population 

Table 2--Net migration by MLRA for Kentucky, 1950-1980 

a a ee ean eae A Aer a AOS Salis Seca enh eel casera snen boaters ins sip nl -scslnsoa wanoasesaccagmasamromsassti A a ne ems ee 

1950-1960 1960=19'70 1970-19380 
aa ees BET iso a. ae Fe a a Bee Fe Pied es. eo 

MLRA 120 740 aes: 25 

MLRA 121 ll 30 32 

MLRA 122 — iy = 34 44 

MLRA 125 =273 =1A3 94 

MLRA 134 — ¥) 3 10 

Kentucky —387 = oP 205 
A TT EE A ESS I SS a ees san satsomth es sn na a on a oes 

Source: U.S. Census of Population 



19/0 decades (table 2). Negative net migration, or out-migration, 

substantially offset natural increase and resulted in population growth rates 

of just 3 percent and 6 percent, respectively, for the decades. The 1970-1980 

decade shows positive net migration or in-migration enhancing the natural 

increase. In-migration contributed 205,000 persons or 46 percent to the 

decade's population growth. 

MLRA Highlights 

After two decades of severe out-migration and decreasing total popula- 

tion, the revitalization and resurgence of the coal industry during the 1970- 

1980 decade contributed to in-migration and total population growth in MLRA 

125 which was the largest of any MLRA in the state. During the decade, the 

Mountains MLRA population increased by 153,000 inhabitants or 24.5 percent. 

More than 61 percent (94,000 inhabitants) of the total growth was attributable 

to in-migration. 

MLRA 121's total population increased by more than half a million from 

1950-1980 and accounted for 75 percent of the state's increase during that 30 

year period. Characterized by the urban/suburban areas of Louisville, 

Lexington/Richmond, Frankfort and Covington, the Bluegrass MLRA maintained 

total population growth and in-migration each decade. As the most populous of 

Kentucky's MLRAs, the Bluegrass's growth has come primarily from natural in- 

creaS€e 

Urban/Rural and Farm/Nonfarm Composition 

State 

While the state's population has shown increased rates of growth in each 

decade from 1950 to 1980, the composition of the population has undergone 

dramatic changes (table 3). The urban population increased in absolute noumber 

-5- 



during each decade. As a percent of the total population, urban increased 

from 36.8 percent in 1950 to 52.3 percent in 1970. The 1970-1980 decade shows 

the urban percent of total population decreasing slightly to 50.9 percent. 

As the urban population was increasing from 1950 to 1970, the rural 

population was decreasing because the rural farm population was losing more 

people than the rural non-farm was gaining (chart 2). The 1970-1980 decade 

turned this trend around. Although the rural farm population continued to 

decline, reaching 246,000 people or 6.7/7 percent of the total population in 

1980, the rural non-farm population increased by almost 35 percent to 

1,553,000. The net effect was an increased rural population and, because 

rural population increased more than urban, an increase in the rural share of 

the total population. 

Chart 2 

RURAL POPULATION COMPOSITION FOR KENTUCKY 
1950-1980 

1600 

1400 |__| NONFARN 
SSN) FARM 

1200 

1000 
ZzZOre4DT- CVO VU 

OOZDHCOtA 2e 

1950 1960 1970 1980 

YEAR 
source;’ U.Sa Census of Population 
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The changes in population composition, particularly from 1970 to 1980, 

are only indicative of other changes which occurred.! For example, the ex- 

panding urban/suburban population centers and movement of people to rural non- 

farm areas created unprecedented new demands for rural land for residences, 

businesses, recreation, energy development, transportation, etc. The magni- 

tude of these demands and the resulting conversion of land to non-farm uses 

spurred a flurry of federal, state and local governmental concerns for preser- 

vation and retention of prime and important farmlands which continues into the 

80's. 

In Kentucky, such pressures are evidenced by House Resolution No. 63 of 

March 17, 1982, and House Bill No. 744 of March 18, 1982. HR-63 authorized a 

comprehensive study of the loss of farmland in Kentucky and the programs 

needed to prevent further losses. HB-/44, the Agricultural District and 

Conservation Act, because of “pressure imposed by urban expansion, transporta- 

tion systems, water impoundments, surface mining of mineral resources, utility 

rights-of-way and industrial development” established the means for creating 

agricultural districts in Kentucky. Land in an agricultural district, among 

other things, is freed from possible annexation as a benefit or incentive for 

protection and conservation of the agricultural land base. 

MLRA Highlights 

MLRA 121 has steadily accounted for about 7/70 percent of the total urban 

population for Kentucky. In 1980, the Bluegrass's 1.2/7 million urban popula- 

tion was nearly 35 percent of the state's total population. 

a ee 

lror an overview see Natural Agricultural Lands Study - Final Report, 1981. 



MLRA 125, the Mountains, has maintained the largest rural population from 

1950 to 1980. However, the farm-nonfarm composition has changed from approxi- 

mately 1:1 in 1950 to 1:20 by 1980. The 601,000 rural nonfarm population con- 

stituted 7/ percent of the MLRA's total population and 39 percent of the 

State's total rural nonfarm population. 

The rural farm population decreased the least in MLRA 121 from 1950 to 

1980. The 62 percent loss in the Bluegrass left 86,000 people in rural farms 

in 1980, the largest farm population MLRA in the state. The 81 percent rural 

farm population decrease from 1950 to 1980 for MLRA 125 was the largest for 

any MLRA in the state, leaving just 30,000 people or 9 percent of the 1950 

total on the farm. In 1980, the nearly 81,000 rural farm population in MLRA 

122, the Pennyroyal, constituted nearly 14 percent of the MLRA's total popula- 

tion, as compared with 7 percent at the state level. 



Table 3--Urban/Rural and Farm/Nonfarm population composition by MLRA for 
Kentucky, 1950-1980 

1950 1960 1/ 1970 1930 2/ 

MLRA 120 
TOTAL 303, 883 301, 507 316,697 358,881 

Urban 83,694 1019267 124,592 144, 859 
Rural! 220,189 200,240 192,105 214 022 

Farm 113,729 70,218 46,807 32 165 
Nonfarm 106,460 1305022 145,298 i is A | 

MURA 121 
TOLAL 1,208,647 1,410,503 1,601,405 1,747,619 

Urban 746,041 958,258 12 175 , 134 i 971, 965 
Rural 462, 606 452,173 426,221 475,654 

Farm 230,269 163,569 128,672 86,637 
Nonfarm 232,337 288 676 297 , 549 389,017 

MLRA 122 
TOTAL 473,103 490,303 509 , 304 596,878 

Urban Mees 110,877 192,172 226, 336 
Rural 402,378 379,426 318,132 370,542 

Farm 248,102 173,018 124,520 80,923 
Nonfarm 154,276 206,410 192,612 289,619 

MLRA 125 
TOTAL 808,941 678,906 623,930 776,531 

Urban 132, 533 122,192 124,052 146,052 
Rural 676,408 556,714 499,878 630,479 

Farm 326.655 109,059 60,830 29,835 
Nonfarm 349,753 47 655 439,048 600,644 

MLRA 134 
TOTAL 150,232 Le7 S17, 167,370 180, 348 

Urban 51,077 60,899 69,445 72 451 
Rural 99,155 96,038 97 ,925 107,897 

Farm 55,415 31,991 20 , 867 16,434 
Nonfarm 43,740 64,047 TAPAS 91,463 

KENTUCKY 
TOTAL 2,944 , 806 3,038,156 3,218,706 3,660,257 

Urban 1,084,070 1,351,979 1,685,445 1,861,663 
Rural 1, 860,736 1686, 177 1,533,261 1,798,594 

Farm 974,170 546,868 381,696 24S 098 
Nonfarm 886,566 1,139,309 1,151,565 1,552,596 

a nn nee EEE EInIIEIIS EIS SSS nSSnS SSDS 

1/ Urban/rural and farm/nonfarm figures for 1960 were derived. The State total 

does not equal the sum of the MLRAs due to rounding. 

2 1980 definitions were used for farm/nonfarm figures. Final count rural 

population allocated by percent farm or nonfarm from summary tape file 3A. 

Source: U.S. Census of Population 



EMPLOYMENT AND INCOME 

Labor Force 

Kentucky's average annual civilian labor force (table 4) increased 32 

percent from 1,228,000 in 1970 to 1,621,000 in 1980. Labor force expansion is 

closely related to the population increases. The urban/suburban population 

8rowth in MLRA 121 had a corresponding 158,000 person or 23 percent expansion 
to 841,000 in the available labor force between 1970 and 1980. MLRA | Vay 

characterized by a Surge in energy development and the highest percent in- 
crease in population of any of the MLRAs, showed a labor force increase from 
178,000 to 278,000 during this period, a 56 percent Sain. MLRA 122 showed a 
74,000 or 42 percent gain in labor force. 

Employment /Unemployment 

State 

With the exception of 1975, average annual employment in Kentucky grew 

each year, increasing 27 percent from 1,174,000 in 1970 to 1,489,000 in 1980 
(table 5). Using the unemployment rate as an indication of the soundness and 
Stability of the Kentucky economy, three peaks in unemployment are apparent, 
and each successive peak was at a higher level. In 1972, the labor force had 
expanded faster than employment, resulting in a 5.9 percent unemployment rate, 

In 1975, employment contracted faster than the labor force, resulting in a 7.3 
percent unemployment rate. In 1980, as in 1972, the labor force grew faster 
than employment, resulting in an 8.1 percent unemployment rate, | Successively 
higher rates of unemployment applied to Successively larger labor forces 
created, in an absolute sense, more individuals seeking employment and/or as-— 

Sistance than ever before experienced in Kentucky. 

OO i or ee 

11981 data indicates 6.6 percent unemployment with a 1,662,000 labor force and 1,522,000 employment. 

-10- 
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MLRA Highlights 

In the 1970-1980 period, employment in the mountainous MLRA 125 increased 

51 percent from 166,000 to 250,000. The growth in MLRA 125, while impressive, 

is still marred by chronic high unemployment. In all but two instances, the 

unemployment rate for MLRA 125 was the highest of any MLRA for any year from 

1970 to 1980 in the state. The high unemployment, somewhat characteristic of 

eastern Kentucky, has been accentuated by fluctuations in the energy extrac- 

tion industry. 

MLRA 121 includes the Louisville, Lexington-Frankfort and Covington met-— 

ropolitan areas of the Bluegrass. With only one exception, MLRA 121s more 

varied and diversified economic climate maintained the lowest unemployment 

rate of any Kentucky MLRA in any of the 1970-1980 years. The 19 percent 

growth in employment for the Bluegrass was well below the state's 2/7 percent 

rate but accounted for nearly 40 percent (124,000) of the state's 315,000 in- 

crease in employment from 1970 to 1980. 

-13- 



Agricultural Employment 

With only those persons whose full-time or primary profession is agricul- 

ture counted, the 19/0-1980 period shows both attrition in the level of agri- 

cultural employment and in the percent agricultural employment of total em-— 

ployment throughout the state (table 6). Agricultural employment fell from 

94,100 or 8.0 percent of total state employment in 1970 to 71,300 or 4.8 per- 

cent of total state employment in 1980 (Chart (3 )¥ 

MLRA 121 (Bluegrass) and MLRA 122 (Pennyroyal) accounted for 75 percent 

of agricultural employment in 1980. Although the Bluegrass had the largest 

number employed in agriculture (30,200), it contributed just 3.9 percent to 

total employment for the MLRA. The Pennyroyal's 23,400 employed in agricul- 

ture in 1980 accounted for 10.2 percent of the total employment. 

Chart 3 

PERCENT AGRICULTURAL EMPLOYMENT OF TOTAL EMPLOYMENT FOR KENTUCKY 1970-1980 

3A=ZMmaQaMmMws 

1970 1972 1974 1976 1978 1980 

YEAR 

Source: Kentucky Department for Human Development, Labor 
Market Information Section. 
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Per Capita Income 

From 1970 to 1981, per capita income in Kentucky increased from $3096 to 

$8416 (table 7a). This is equivalent to an average annual rate of increase of 

approximately 9.5 percent. Since each year's per capita income level was 

higher than the previous year's and, with the exception of 1974-75 and 1979- 

1980, the gross dollar increase was higher in each successive year, the upward 

curving plot of per capita income depicted in Chart 4 results. 

9000 

6000 

6000 

5000 
NADDMT-T-oo 

4000 

3000 

2000 

SOuncer 

Chart 4 

PER CAPITA INCOME FOR KENTUCKY 
1970-1981 

1970 Poe 1974 1976 1978 1980 1302 

Kentucky Council of Economic Advisors, Kentucky Economic 
Information System, University of Kentucky, Lexington, 
Kentucky. 

One way to put per capita income growth into perspective is to convert 

the per capita income from actual or nominal dollars to real dollars using the 

-] 6- 



consumer price index. The procedure adjusts per capita income to the 

prevailing rate of inflation and reflects the real or true purchasing power of 

income. Table 7b shows the results of computing real per capita income. In 

constant 1967 dollars (1967 = 1.000), real per capita income in Kentucky 

increased from $2662 to $3090 from 1970 to 1981. This is equivalent to an 

average annual rate of real per capita income increase of just 1.5 percent. 

A nominal per capita income rate increase of 9.5 percent compared with a 

real per capita income rate increase of 1.5 percent for the 1970-1981 period 

shows that most of the increase has been off-set by relatively high and per- 

sistent rates of inflation. In fact, the overall purchasing power of income 

has not done much better than keep pace with inflation. 

MLRA 121, the Bluegrass area which includes the state's major urban areas 

and industrial/commercial developments, maintains the highest per capita in- 

come in the state. In 1981, the Bluegrass" nominal per capita income was 

$9579, nearly 14 percent higher than the state average. 

The Mountains and Pennyroyal areas, respectively MLRAs 125 and 122, have 

maintained the lowest nominal per capita incomes. In 1981, the Mountain's 

$6705 was 20 percent lower than the state average of $8416 while the 

Pennyroyal's $7003 was 17 percent lower. 
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FARM STRUCTURE 

Farms and Farm Size 

State 

For Kentucky, the period from 1964 to 1978 shows the number of farms with 

harvested acreage decreasing from 124,000 to 94,000 while harvested cropland 

on these farms increased from 3.2 to 4.0 million acres (table 8).1 Very 

generally, fewer farms with more harvested acreage per farm has been the 

trend. This trend holds for farm sizes up to 500 acres harvested. The two 

largest farm size ranges, 500 — 999 and 1000+ acres, show both more farms and 

more harvested acreage per farm. 

Cumulatively, in 1964, farms of 500 or more acres accounted for 2.7 per- 

cent of all farms with harvested acres and 16.4 percent of the harvested 

acres. By 1978, the concentration increased to 4.5 percent of the farms and 

28.7 percent of the acreage. If all farms with 260 or more acres harvested 

are examined, the totals changed from 10.6 percent of farms and 40.1 percent 

of acreage in 1964 to 14.4 percent of farms and 53.9 percent of acres in 

1948. 

MLRA Highlights 

MLRA 134, the Purchase Area, provides one exception to the state trends. 

Both number of farms with harvested acreage and the average harvested acres 

per farm increase beginning with the 260 — 499 acre farm size. MLRA 125, the 

Mountains, provides another exception, showing decreased numbers of farms for 

all farm size ranges. 

lacreages will be less than those reported under Major Agricultural Land Use 
due to the numerous disclosure restrictions applied to data by farm size. 
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MLRA's 134 and 120 show the largest average harvested acreage per farm 

through each farm size range. MLRA's 121 and 122 have the most farms and, 

combined, accounted for 58 percent of all with harvested acreage farms in the 

State. 

Farm Tenure 

State 

The number of farm operators in Kentucky decreased from 125,000 in 1969 

to 102,000 in 1974 and remained at that level in 1978 (table 9). The bulk of 

the change is attributed to a 20,000 loss in full owners from 1969 to 1974. 

From 1974 to 1978, a 5,000 shift in farm operators occurred from full owners 

to the total of part owners and tenants. 

MLRA Highlights 

Although MLRA 125 would not be classified as a commercial agricultural 

region, // percent of farm operators were full owners in 1978, the highest 

percent in the state. MLRA 134, the Purchase Area, had the lowest percent of 

full owners (58 percent) and the highest percent of part owners (31 percent). 

The percent of tenancy ranged from 7 to 14 percent with MLRA 122, the 

Pennyroyal, the highest at 14 percent. 

When land in farms is compared with the number of farm operators, MLRAs 

120 and 134 show 188 and 162 acres of land in farms per farm operator. MLRA 

125, the Mountains, has the lowest with 118 acres of land in farms per farm 

operator. MLRAs 121 and 122 fall in the middle with 139 and 135 acres, re- 

spectively. 
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Table 9, Farm tenure by MLRA for Kentucky, 1969-1978. 

All Farm Full Pave 
MLRA Year Operators Owners Owners Tenants 

MLRA 120 1969 165875 IZ eS set BT | pie Pa 

1974 14,007 FSO L D985 iL eee 

1976 des 92 3,030 3,309 Lee R 8, 

MLRA 121 1969 39,866 IRS 2 Is 5,482 opps fee 

1974 33,594 Paps te) 5,074 S928 

1978 34,602 24,187 Darl: 4,788 

MLRA 122 1969 40,435 FL 942 Bepcews 2 L06 

LO74 ee Weyer Vise (ye a? B,D OL 2,450 

1978 32 301 Zo, 710 6,689 a UF 

MLRA 125 969 LOR 26 16,546 242 7 953 

1974 14,262 11,564 20a. 663 

1.978 14,198 103920 2,248 1,040 

MLRA 134 Le 69 8,167 6,142 1g 520 i be, 
1974 6,708 4,564 203 441 

19738 6,160 S079 1,925 653 

Kentucky L969 t2pe 069 96,160 IW SSL Los 

L974 U2, 053 76,082 iby sieye! 8,613 

1978 102, 263 71,224 205711 10,926 

Source: Census of Agriculture. 
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Type of Organization 

Over the three most recent census years, the individual or family farm 

for the state of Kentucky has averaged about 84 percent of all farms with 

sales of $2500 or more (table LO Partnerships have averaged about 15 per- 

cent and the combined total for corporations and other farms has averaged just 

1 percent. MLRA breakdowns by type of farm closely parallel that of the 

state. 

Commercial and Noncommerical Farms 

State 

Presently farms with $2500 or more in value of all products sold are con- 

Sidered commercial farms. Data on number of farms, acres of harvested cropland 

and market value of agricultural products between all farms and farms with 

sales of $2500 or more are presented in tables 11 and 12. In 1978, commercial 

farms in Kentucky accounted for $1.78 of $1.81 billion in sales of all agricul- 

tural products for all farms. These commercial farms held 97 percent of the 

harvested cropland and 78 percent of farms with harvested cropland. 

Examining table 11 from the non-commercial perspective, 22 percent of 

farms (22,152 farms) accounted for just 3 percent (151,000 acres) of harvested 

acreage and just $38 million in sales in 1978. This averaged less than $2000 

in sales per non-commercial farm. By comparison, commercial farms averaged 

$22,500 in sales per farm. 

Off-Farm Work 

State 

While the absolute number of operators of farms in Kentucky with sales of 

$2500 or more increased for 1969 to 1974, the percent of those operators with 

—-24- 



Table 10--Type of organization for farms with sales of $2500 or more by MLRA 

for Kentucky, 1969-1978. 

en a ee a a a i a a a ee a 

1969 1974 1978 

MLRA 120 

Individual/Family 6814 8345 9050 

Partnership 1315 me A 1564 

Corporation 55 44 102 

Other 30 ll 16 

MLRA 121 

Individual/Family 18969 20901 22489 

Partnership 4520 3388 5354 

Corporation 199 wal 301 

Other Lo he 91 

MLRA 122 
Individual/Family 16837 20108 22147 

Partnership 3267 2261 3761 

Corporation a 101 205 

Other 66 25 39 

MLRA 125 
Individual/Family 3973 5858 7332 
Partnership 560 400 854 

Corporation 31 14 ait 

Other 19 ie a2 

MLRA 134 

Individual/Family 3386 4477 4423 

Partnership 541 408 651 

Corporation Lil 22 34 

Other 9 e) 10 

Kentucky 

Individual /Family 49979 59689 65441 

Partnership 10203 7449 12184 

Corporation 387 3DZ 693 

Other 279 94 188 

ee a a 

Source: Census of Agriculture. 
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Table 11--All farms v. farms with sales of $2500 or more: comparison of number 

of farms with harvested cropland and acres of harvested cropland for 

Kentucky, 1969-1978. 

—— —-— a a a a a i a ee 

1969 1974 1975 

Number of farms with All farms 106,561 92,468 100 , 986 

harvested cropland Farms with $2500+ sales Do eeozZ Gomer ei 78,834 

(percent all farms) (54) C715 (78) 

Harvested cropland All farms Bel28 So Lo) 4,607 

x 1000 acres Farms with $2500+ sales Dhow, 3,488 4,456 

(percent all farms) (89) (94) (97) 

i a i a i i a i a a a a ee a 

Source: Census of Agriculture. 1978 totals are corrected for undernumeration. 

Table 12--All farms v. farms with sales of $2500 or more: comparison of market 

value of agricultural products! by MLRA for Kentucky, 1978. 

All agricultural Livestock 

products Crops and poultry 

Baeini. ik. ao Laila piu Cal Ba Us oj eTaaes Ce 8 BBE. oh gee me age erat 

MLRA 120 

All farms 303 193 ETO 

Farms with $2500+ sales 298 190 108 

MLRA 121 

All farms 705 321 384 

Farms with $2500+ sales 693 314 379 

MLRA 122 

All farms 567 279 288 

Farms with $2500+ sales 556 272 284 

MERAw 25 

All farms 96 54 42 

Farms with $2500+ sales 87 47 40 

MLRA 134 

All farms Laz Ow 40 

Farms with $2500+ sales 141 101 40 

Kentucky 

All farms 1813 949 864 

Farms with $2500+ sales 1775 924 851 

A A ee 

lixcludes forest products. 

Source: Census of Agriculture. 
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off-farm work increased from 47 to 59 percent (table 13). Those operators with 

more than 200 days work off farm increased from 23 to 38 percent. 

MLRA Highlights 

In 1978, MLRAs 121 and 122 had the highest percentage of operators with:no 

off-farm work, 42 and 43 percent of all operators, respectively. In MLRA 134, 

the Purchase Area, 49 percent of all operators had 200 or more days of off-farm 

work. 
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Table 13--Operators of farms with sales of $2500 or more with off-farm work 

by MLRA for Kentucky, 1969-1978. 

MLRA 120 

None 

1-99 

100-199 

200+ 

MLRA 121 

None 

1-99 

100-199 

200+ 

MLRA 122 

None 

1-99 

100-199 

200+ 

MLRA 125 

None 

1-99 

100-199 

200+ 

MLRA 134 

None 

1-99 

100-199 

200+ 

Kentucky 

None 

1=99 

100-199 
200+ 

Source: 

1969 

4,317 
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546 
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12,545 
4, 388 
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5,379 
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3,485 

eeu, 

Gy 7 

2,269 
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410 

1,155 

209 
503 

273 

13262 

32, 342 
10,274 
4,067 

14,165 

Census of Agriculture 

1974 

oa Leb 

(lak 

617 

2,640 

8, 662 
993 
19522 
6,115 

Hey oko} 

2,005 

1,410 

Sythe] 8 

ele 

550 

605 

UE dersys) 

1,542 
116 
315 

1,555 

23,417 

Dy Ol) 

4,469 

6 ET heel ss 

1978 

3,885 
1,070 

838 
4,218 

10,924 
3,402 
Dale: 
9,416 

10, 636 
3,305 
gs 
8,668 

2,906 
922 
935 

2,985 

1,651 
461 
285 

2826) 

30,002 
9,160 
6,444 

27,545 



FARMING 

Agricultural Land Use and Crop Production 

State 
Agricultural Land Use 

Total land in farms for Kentucky decreased from 18.0 million acres in 

1954 to 14.6 million acres in 1978 (table 14). The components of this 3.4 

miliion acre decline are (1) a 1.5 million acre decrease in woodland on farms, 

(2) a .9 million acre loss of cropland pasture, coming primarily after the 

lifting of acreage restrictions in the early 1970's and (3) a .7 million acre 

reduction in pastureland. 

Harvested cropland, after decreasing to a historic low of 3.1 million 

acres in 1969, dramatically re-expanded to again reach 4.5 million acres by 

1978 (Chart 5). Favorable export market conditions and foreign demands for 

U.S. agricultural products were contributing factors to the re-expansion. 

Chart.) 

LAND IN FARMS.TOTAL CROPLAND.ANO HARVESTED CROPLAND 
FOR KENTUCKY 1954-1978 
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Although the agricultural community in the 1970's had an adequate land 

resource base to call upon for re-expansion, it was not the same lands as in 

1954. Experts maintained that prime and important land in farms continued to 

be converted to competing, nonagricultural uses at an alarming rate. Loss of 

these lands meant that additional demands would be met by production on mar- 

ginal or less productive land. Higher fertilizer, lime and pesticide use, 

more input of fossil fuels and labor, improved management and more acreage 

were characteristic substitutions to attempt to restore productive capacity. 

Typically, these substitutions increased erosion, sedimentation, water quality 

and energy problems. 

Increased use of variable inputs to sustain economically competitive 

yield levels on less inherently productive land increased per acre costs of 

production. To compensate for decreasing net returns per acre because of in- 

creased costs, farmers attempted to expand their farm operations by purchase 

or lease. The demand for land to increase farm size and for conversions to 

nonagricultural uses served to drive up the cost of land as a variable input 

to production. 

The key to successful long term farming through the 1970's re-expansion 

and into and through the economic crisis in farming of the early 1980's seems 

to have been financial solvency and management. Farmers who began the re- 

expansion with a good farmland base and who were financially solvent are still 

farming. Many of those who rode the coattails of the re-expansion by borrow- 

buying their way into agriculture, with limited finances and agricultural man- 

agement skills, are experiencing financial distress and bankruptcy during the 

1980's economic crisis. 
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Production 

Data for the 1954 to 1978 period shows that corn yields had almost 

tripled, that soybean yields had almost doubled, that hay yields had risen 65 

percent, and that wheat and tobacco yields had increased about 50 percent 

(table 15). 

In 1978, hay crops (1.41 million acres), corn (1.33 million acres) and 

soybeans (1.23 million acres) dominated production on agricultural land. The 

tobacco acreage has averaged around 200,000 acres through the 1954-1978 period 

while under either acreage or poundage allotment programs. As more and more 

farmers successfully double crop soybeans on land fall-planted to winter 

wheat, wheat acreage has risen to average nearly 345,000 acres over the years 

1974-1981 (Appendix 1, table B). 

Soybeans have been the expansive crop over the last 25 years. Soybean 

acreage in 19/78 was ten times the 1954 acreage with a 75 percent yield im- 

provement. Annual data from the Statistical Reporting Service for 1979, 1980 

and 1981 shows that acres of soybeans in Kentucky, surpassed both hay crops 

and corn for grain for the first time in history (Chart 6). 
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Chart 6 

ANNUAL HARVESTED ACRES OF MAJOR CROPS FOR KENTUCKY 
1969 - 1981 

2000 
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Source: USDA, Statistical Reporting Service 

—33- 



a
I
N
n
N
o
s
y
 

JO
 

sn
su
ad
 

:3
9d
IN
0S
 

*s
do
io
 

a
f
q
e
o
t
d
d
e
 

10
jJ
 

QQ
gQ
] 

1S
ea
va
uU
 

01
 

UO
TI
ON
po
id
 

Bu
Ip

uN
os

 
a1

0j
aq

 
Pp
ei
nd
wo
d 

31
9M
 

Ss
py

aI
é 

[T
y 

:9
10

N 

*
U
O
T
]
e
J
a
W
N
U
s
J
o
p
u
N
 

Jo
y 

pe
is

n{
[p

e 
jo

u 
a1

e 
pu
e 

sj
e}

o}
 

Aj
uN
Od
 

Je
np

rl
AT

pu
r 

Jo
 

wn
s 

ay
i 

ai
e 

g/
6]
 

JO
Y 

ai
N}

[N
IT

IB
y 

JO
 

Ss
ns

us
d 

ay
} 

Wo
Iy

 
sa

Be
ai

oe
 

ai
ei

s 
— /€ 

"M
OT
 

oq
 

A
C
W
 

82
61
 

JO
} 

so
an

sI
y 

UO
oT

ZO
Np

oi
d 

pu
e 

e
a
e
 

‘s
at
jU
NO
D 

UT
 

SW
AP
; 

JE
NP
IA
IP
UT
 

JO
J 

UO
TL
EW
AO
FU
T 

JO
 

DS
IN
SO
TO
SI
P 

9
}
 

UT
 

SU
OT
}D
T4
}S
aI
 

0}
 

an
g 

— Z 

"eUEP 

WAPI 

¢-] 

ssejD 

Bursn 

povewnsa) 

= 

on 

eS 

2 
ee, 
GE 

es 

ee 

Oe: 

ee 

ee 

en 

Ae 

ee 

(Ove 

J 

913e/suo} 

n09‘TZ8‘T 

SUO} 

Aey 

Alp 

802‘ 

6601 

saiDe 

BWP} 

139U1O 

n6°1 

68° 

9Z°T 

0G 

9n°] 

As 

215e/Suo} 

9EL°TEL‘Z 

926‘17h‘Z 

CEOMOEC 

IL 

19 

Scar 

z 

E16 

‘OnT‘'Z 

1€6°S69‘T 

Alp 

‘suo} 

fhe 

TIT 

6ZZ‘°80€‘T 

962‘ 

082‘ 

I 

Hil 

9ocel 

6£0‘TLHT 

Z16 

‘hhh 

T 

Soj5e 

AeyY 

CZ 

791E2 

Hi 
Gee 

- 

C881 

RCT 

Stal 

e15e/spunod 

H8¢*Lhh 

Zhi 

‘88E 

SHC 

CLE 

HIT‘ 

96€ 

660 

‘SEE 

9ZL°TIh 

spunodxggo] 

LZ€‘O1Z 

8Z0‘6ZLT 

€ZE 

‘791 

6Z€‘OIZ 

769‘ 

T1Z 

COCRLLE 

soloe 

o5Deqo] 

0°62 

Lane 

Paya 

6-12 

Cee 

9°9T 

o15e/sToysng 

Lee 

656 

‘IZ 

n19‘OT 

991°¢ 

atthe 

LOT 

Z 

STEYSNGXQOOT 

ele‘ 

nez' 

16S 

“#28 

86H 

T6E 

CET 

‘9EZ 

610‘T8I 

9€9‘9ZT 

Soi5e 

sueaqdosg 

C°SE 

9°TE 

L°€€ 

Tce 

¢° 
HZ 

9°42 

215e/sToysng 

686'¢ 

09h 

‘OT 

CLERC 

806‘h 

JISEe 

TOTS 

STOUSNGXQOOT 

GE 

LY 

[Zh 

tee 

679‘9CT 

726 

‘ZG 

88e 

‘SCT 

66°60Z 

Soi5e 

1ESUA 

6SC 

Ec 

HT 

Lh 

tl 

CSO} 

9n°Z 

Tes 

215e/Suol 

€9n* 

cos 

*Z 

jy 
790) 

282 

°Z 

spore 

£591 

162° 

22051 

18h 

‘Erg 

661° 

66h 

useI3 

suo} 

€76‘96 

ppenc 

6S 

HLZ‘ 

ATT 

8ZLn*h6 

Z62‘89 

WIYL<26 

sole 

ase] 

IS-UIOD 

L°78 

0°S8 

hn 

Ce 
CG 

hah 

1506 

215e/sTaysng 

690‘OTI 

COCRSE 

¢9¢ 

‘9 

697° 

HS 

€ST‘OZ 

C8 
Cal 

STOUSNGXQOOT 

99¢‘TEET 

10n‘°¢26 

818 

‘H98 

€48 

‘086 

S97 

1 
Soi 

E18 

*H98‘T 

soiae 

uleI3-UIOD 

e
e
e
 

peresee 

nL6T 

6961 

19
61
 

65
6]
 

n¢
cé
l 

u
A
 

d
o
i
 

e
e
e
 

"8
46
1-
HS
61
 

‘A
MO
NI
US
Y 

Fo
 

ar
ei
g 

‘s
do

1d
 

4o
fe
W 

Jo
 

py
aI
A 

pu
e 

uo
TI
ON
po
ud
 

‘e
aa
y 

- 
cT
aT
qe
] 

\ 

Syed 



MLRA Agricultural Land Use and Production Summaries 

MLRA 120 ~ Kentucky and Indiana Sandstone and Shale Hills and Valleys, 

(Western Coal Fields) 

Although total cropland decreased by 132,000 acres from 1954 to 1978, 

harvested cropland increased by 203,000 acres primarily from conversion of 

cropland pasture to harvested cropland (table 16). MLRAs 120 and 134 were the 

only Major Land Resource Areas to show more harvested cropland acreage in 1978 

than 1954. The Western Coal Field's 1,153,000 acres accounted for more than 

25 percent of the state's harvested cropland in 1978. 

Like the state, re-expansion of cropland during the 1970's came largely 

from rapidly increasing acreage cultivated in soybeans (table 17). In 1978, 

soybeans approached half a million acres and from 1979-1981 surpassed acres in 

corn (Appendix 1, tables A and C). SRS data for 1981 indicates more than 

600,000 acres in soybeans, as MLRA 120 continued to be the largest soybean 

producing area of the state, with yields generally averaging 2/-32 bushels per 

acre. 

The Western Coal Fields area also has been the leading producer of corn 

for grain, with nearly a half a million acres cultivated and yields that gen- 

erally range 85-110 bushels per acre and exceed the state average. Corn for 

grain and soybeans accounted for 81 percent of harvested cropland in 1978. 

Acreage in hay crops has remained fairly stable, averaging 192,000 acres 

over the six agricultural census years from 1954 to 1978. 
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MLRA 121 — Kentucky Bluegrass (Bluegrass) 

From 1954 to 1978 land in farms for MLRA 121 decreased by 331,000 acres 

while total cropland remained very stable at approximately 3.2 million acres, 

35 percent of the state's total cropland (table 18). Harvested cropland fol- 

lowed the state's re-expansion pattern to show 1.1 million acres in 1978. 

With the focus of the Bluegrass area on the horse racing industry and 

livestock operations, the most significant factor is the amount of total crop- 

land in cropland pasture. In 1978, nearly 60 percent (1.9 of 3.3 million 

acres) of total cropland was in cropland pasture while Harv esredaceon land ac— 

counted for only 22 percent of land in farms. 

Thus, it is not surprising in 1978 to find MLRA 121 with 671,000 acres of 

hay crops (nearly 50 percent of the state) and 40,000 acres in corn-silage (41 

percent of the state) (table 19). In addition, the Bluegrass area plants 

about 50 percent. of the state's total tobacco acreage and achieves better than 

average yields. In 1978, 102,000 acres of tobacco averaged about 2,300 pounds 

per acre. 

The 204,000 acres in corn for grain in 1978 is just about average for the 

six census points and the yield is generally higher than the average state 

yield. Soybeans acreage, although increased nearly 9 fold, amounted to only 

3/7, 00U0@Acreswin 19732 
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MLRA 122 — Highland Rim and Pennyroyal (Pennyroyal) 

From 1954 MLRA 122's land in farms decreased 535,000 acres to 4.5 million 

acres in 1978 (table 20). Losses in total cropland (-256,000 acres) and wood- 

land (-227,000 acres) were the major components. During the cropland re- 

expansion of the 1970's, MLRA 122's harvested cropland acreage reached 1.5 

million acres or 35 percent of the state's total harvested cropland. Cropland 

pasture's 187,000 acre loss from 1954 to 1978 accounted for nearly three- 

fourths of the loss in total cropland. 

Corn for grain, with 460,000 acres in 1978, was grown on more acres than 

any other crop in the Pennyroyal area (table 21). Through 1964, MLRA 122 was 

the leading corn producer in the state. The 1969-1978 period shows MLRA 122 

second in acreage and production to MLRA 120, the Western Coal Fields area. 

Average annual SRS data for 1979-1981 shows a gradual shift to MLRA 122 

again as the leading corn producer in the state, accomplished through an acre- 

age expansion which reached 526,000 acres in 1981 and more than offset the 

historic yield advantage which MLRA 120 has demonstrated (Appendix 1, table 

A). Yields in MLRA 122 have averaged 88 bushels per acre for 1976-1980 while 

MLRA 120 averaged 93 bushels/acre. 

Soybeans were grown on 350,000 acres in 1978 (28 percent of state soybean 

acreage) with a higher average yield (28-35 bushels/acre) than the state. SRS 

data shows the soybean acreage to have grown steadily through the 19/9-1981 

period to reach 520,000 acres in 1981, making MLRA 122 the second leading soy- 

bean producing area in the state while moving MLRA 134 to third place 

(Appendix 1, table C). 

Roughly half of the state's wheat production also comes from MLRA 122. 

In 1978, 92,000 acres of wheat were grown with an average yield of 36 bushels/ 

acree 

—-4)]- 



Historically about 28 percent of tobacco and 34 percent of hay acreage 

and production in the state has been in the Pennyroyal. The proportionately 

high acreages in hay crops and corn silage, as in the Bluegrass, are indica- 

tive of a strong livestock (cow-calf) industry. 
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MLRA 125 — Cumberland Plateau and Mountains (Mountains) 

With a focus on energy extraction and forestry industries and with severe 

topographic and soils limitations constraining commercial agriculture, land in 

farms in MLRA 125 decreased more than 2 million acres from 1954 to just 1.7 

million acres in 1978 (table 22). Only 36 percent or 605,000 acres of the 

land in farms was cropland and only 29 percent or 177,000 acres of cropland 

was ciassified as harvested. This was the smallest harvested cropland area 

for any of the MLRAs in the state, even though the MLRA 125 has the greatest 

surface area. Hay crops with 112,000 acres accounted for 63 percent of har- 

vested cropland in 1978 (table 23). 

In 1978, the Mountains" second most land using crop was corn for grain 

with 31,000 acres, just 2 percent of the state total with usually much lower 

than state average yields (75-90 bushels per acre). Tobacco's 21,000 acres in 

1978 was 10 percent of the state total, also with much lower than average 

yields (2000-2300 pounds per acre). 

SRS data for 1978-1981 show some increases in corn acreage and production 

but MLRA 125's proportion of the state's totals still remain very small 

(Appendix 1, table A). 
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MERA 134 — Southern Mississippi Valley Silty Uplands (Purchase Area) 
The Purchase Area has nearly a million acres of land in farms over 

4 surface area of just 1.6 million acres (table 24). In 1978, nearly 80 per- 

cent (793,000 acres) of land in farms was cropland and nearly 80 percent 

(629,000 acres) of cropland was harvested. 

The 1954 to 1978 period shows MLRA 134's total cropland decreasing 52,000 

acres while harvested cropland increased 203,000 acres, largely from conver- 

sion of cropland pasture to harvested cropland. This large increase in har- 

vested cropland can be explained by the emergence and subsequent dominance of 

commodity production by soybeans. Soybean acreage increased from 34,000 to 

391,000 acres during this period, thus displacing some acreage from other 

crops and monopolizing the cropland pasture conversion (tablerw25)2 Soybean 

yields generally range from 25 to 32 bushels per acre in MLRA 134, the third 

largest producing area of the State. More recent 1978-1981 SRS annual data 

shows that soybean acreage has continued to increase, reaching nearly half- 

a-~million acres in the Purchase Area (Appendix 1, table C). 

The SRS 1979-1981 annual data for winter wheat also shows record high 

acreage in each successive year as more and more farmers successfully double 

crop wheat with soybeans (Appendix 1, table B). Yields are generally ranging 

from 35 to 40 bushels per acre. More than 175,000 acres of winter wheat were 

produced in 1981. 

Corn yields generally ranged from 80 to 105 bushels per acre. Acreage in 

corn production has averaged about 160,000 acres for the five year 1977-1981 

period (Appendix 1, table A). 
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Livestock and Poultry 

Cattle and calves in Kentucky increased from 1./ million to 2.5 million 

animals from 1954 to 1978 (table 26). From 1954 to 1964, cattle and calves 

increased nearly one million animals. Inventory numbers have fluctuated in 

recent years. The cow/calf industry accounts for the fluctuations from census 

to census as milk cows have steadily decreased from 557,000 in 1954 to 258,000 

in 1978. The cow/calf and the dairy industries are centered MLRA 121, the 

Bluegrass, and MLRA 122, the Pennyroyal (Chart 7). In 1978, 87 percent of the 

state's milk cows and 78 percent of other cattle and calves were in the 

Bluegrass and Pennyroyal. 

Pigs and hogs numbers for the census years 1954-1978 have fluctuated 

around one million animals, with the Pennyroyal as the largest producer. 

Sheep and lambs dwindled to 26,000 animals, barely 5 percent of the 1954 

level. Chicken numbers have remained fairly stable over the million mark only 

in MLRA 125, the Mountains. 

Chart 7 

MARKET VALUE GF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS FOR KENTUCKY 
1959 - 1978 
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Market Value of Agricultural Products 

State 
The market value of agricultural products rose very rapidly during the 

1970's reaching $1.8 billion in 1978 (table 27, chart 8). This value increase 

includes increases in production and increases in commodity prices. The 1978 

figures show $949 million in crops with $500 million in tobacco sales from 

farms with sales of $2500 or more. The $864 million value of production from 

livestock accounted for the remainder of the 1978 total. 

Chart 8 

CATTLE AND CALVES ; BY MAJGR LAND RESOURCE AREA 
FOR KENTUCKY 1964-1978 

ee AA HMLRA 
T B--MLRA 121 
H 2a SOMLRAR1 22 
0 Roan MERA 2o 
Vie peo eo @—-OMLRA 134 
) 
A 
N 
ty 800 
$ 

6) 
fi 600 

A 

t 4 400 

A 
L 

3 200 ee ee ee 
0 +--+] 

1954 1959 1964 1969 1974 1978 

YEAR 

Source: Census of Agriculture 

Data from the Statistical Reporting Service shows steady increases in 

agricultural market value beyond 1978 reaching $2.8 billion in 1981.1 The SRS 

figures for 1981 are divided, $1,420 million in crops with $913 million in 

tobacco sales and $1,360 million in livestock. 

a a 

lyistorically, SRS figures are higher than those from the Census of 

Agriculture. For example, SRS shows the 1978 value of crop production at 

$1,374 million with tobacco sales of 608 million. 
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Table 27. Market value of agricultural pradnces. for all farms by MLRA for 

Kentucky, 1959-1978. 

1959 1964 1969 1974 

million dollars 
MLRA 120 

All agricultural products 66 83 iS) ne 

Crops s 20 44 ene 150 
(Tobacco) ~ G1r3)) (27) 

Livestock, poultry 3/ 39 64 75 

MLRA 121 

All agricultural products 228 247 320 474 

Crops , 114 Jb RE 151 267 
(Tobacco) (118) (23) 

Livestock, poultry 114 116 169 207 

MLRA 122 

All agricultural products 150 176 227 379 
Crops = 69 90 ea 199 
(Tobacco) ~ (50) (95) 

Livestock, poultry 81 86 136 eset 

MLRA 125 . 
All agricultural products 39 44 49 Fk 
Crops 0 23 2] 26 “ 4] 
(Tobacco) CLS) G20) 

Livestock, poultry 16 17 Ze Spe 

MLRA 134 
All agricultural products 53 39 54 108 
Crops 9 ps) 18 24 76 
(Tobacco) (3°) (8) 

Livestock, poultry 18 21 30 OZ 

State 

All agricultural products 516 589 765 1248 
Crops D 250 310 343 132 
(Tobacco) (199) (370) 

Livestock, poultry 266 279 422 516 

ere luc ee forest products. 

ora farms with sales of $2500 or more. 

Source: Census of Agriculture. 

5S 

1976 

303 

3 

(40) 
Le 

705 

gad 

(261) 

384 

567 
279 

(140) 
288 

96 
54 

(41) 
42 

142 
102 
(18) 
40 

1813 

949 
(5090) 

B64 



MLRA Highlights | 
MLRA 121, the Bluegrass, has the largest contribution to market value in 

both crops and livestock for the state. In 1978, the Bluegrass had $321 mil- 

lion in crops with $261 million in tobacco sales and $384 million in live- 

stock. The second largest was MLRA 122, the Pennyroyal, with $279 million in 

crops with $140 million in tobacco sales and $288 million in livestock. For 

crops excluding tobacco in 1978, the Western Coal Fields (MLRA 120), the 

Pennyroyal, and the Purchase Area (MLRA 134) generated the greatest market 

value with $153, $139 and $84 million, respectively. 

Costs and Prices 

The most recent cost-price squeeze in farming is readily apparent from an 

inspection of the indexed prices (tables 28 and 29).1 From 1978 to L9Sl, 

fertilizer cost increases ranged from 26 to 58 percent, fuel costs more than 

doubled, feed costs averaged a 3/7 percent increase, barbed wire and baler 

twine show respective 39 and 91 percent increases, machinery increases 

averaged 28 percent, hired field and livestock workers' wages increased 32 

percent, the cost of renting cropland increased 25 percent and the average per 

acre value of land and buildings increased 39 percent. 

In contrast, corn and soybeans, which accounted for 2.6 of 4.5 million 

acres of harvested cropland, showed an 8 percent increase and a 5 percent de- 

crease, respectively, in market prices. Wheat prices increased only 11 per- 

cent. With costs increased in the neighborhood of 40 percent and market 

ne ee 

IThe actual costs paid and prices received for selected inputs and products 

are included in Appendix 3. Prices presented here are selected 1970-1981 

prices paid (costs) and prices received, indexed to 1978. 
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prices increased only about 10 percent, the net return position for corn, 

wheat and soybean producers has deteriorated. In many instances, farmers may 

be unable to cover their variable costs because of heavy indebtedness from 

farm expansion and equipment purchases and equity investment in farm real 

estate. Farmers' inability to cover variable costs in recent years has re- 

sulted in unprecedented numbers of foreclosures and farm sales. 

Fertilizer Usel 

Nutrients 

From 1976 to 1981, use of nitrogen per acre on the combined acreage of 

corn, wheat, tobacco and hay crops generally increased from approximately 90 

to 100 pounds per acre (table 30). In the same period, average annual use of 

phosphorus and potassium on corn, wheat, tobacco, hay and soybean crops has 

decreased. Use of phosphorous (pounds per acre) has decreased from the high 

to low 50's while potassium use had decreased from the high to low 60's. 

General trends in fertilizer use by MLRA are not as clear. Ina very 

broad sense each of the MLRAs follow the pattern of the state. At the re- 

gional level, factors other than just the harvested acreage of specific crops 

begin to surface. Some of those factors which may influence fertilizer use 

are the soils, the mix of crops being grown, farm practices, costs of substi- 

tutes, cost of the fertilizers, expected yield responses, expected price of 

products, adaptation of guideline recommendations, etc. 

The background data for this section and tables 29 and 30 is included in Appendices 1 and 2. Appendix 1 data is harvested acreage of major crops by MLRA, 1969-1981. Appendix 2 data is fertilizer sales by MLRA and Kentucky 
for 1976-1981. 
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Table 30 . Average annual nitrogen, Phosphate and Potash uses per seren by 
MLRA for Kentucky, 1976-1981. 

1976 Lod) 1978 979 1980 1981 

pounds per acre 

MLRA 120 
Nitrogen 17.6 124,0 110.6 sta Us ee Lolo HS. 
Phosphorous DO.o J7 64 51.6 32s. 48.1 47.7 

Potassium 64.7 66.8 63.1 65.3 57.4 56.8 

MLRA 121 
Nitrogen 66.9 78.5 64.9 695.7 69.3 83.4 
Phosphorous 44.3 47.1 40.2 42.4 36.4 41.6 

Potassium 64.3 67.0 SOs 7 60.0 58.4 65.4 

MLRA 122 

Nitrogen 90.4 Shea) ae) 93 sl. Oe 95.4 
Phosphorous 66.6 7A ae 66.1 67.8 61.6 60.1 

Potassium 69.3 OF ed, 69.5 71.4 66.2 61.9 

MLRA 125 

Nitrogen B2es 94.4 Bie S70 82.0 108 ofl 
Phosphorous 84.8 90.6 86.7 S57 74.8 85.2 

Potassium 83.2 89.9 83.9 82.4 77.4 86.8 

MLRA 134 
Nitrogen 115.0 170.) 160.1 Lo3e7 168.8 148.0 

Phosphorous 49.0 66.0 58.6 Salvo 3053 43.7 

Potassium Do. 2 80.3 baie’ 6Si2 10 wd. 60.3 

State 

Nitrogen Jpegs 104.3 9362 94.0 98.8 100.6 

Phosphorous 57.3 62.4 sheep] DOny, Dai Slay 

Potassium 66.1 7A Shs) 67.0 C7 64.1 61.4 

total amount of primary N, P and K available was calculated from semi-annual, 

fertilizer year (July 1-June 30) sales data. Annual wheat, corn, tobacco 

and hay acreage were summed to compute average annual N use. Soybeans 

acreage was added in to compute average annual P and K use. 

Source: Fertilizer sales data - Division of Reulatory Services, Agricultural 

Experiment Station, College of Agriculture, 

University of Kentucky, Lexington, Kentucky. 

Cropland acreage - Kentucky Crop and Livestock Reporting Service, 

Statistical Reporting Service, USDA, Louisville, Kentucky. 
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Major Sources of Nutrients 

For Kentucky, the three major sources of nitrogen are ammonium nitrate 

(33/34-0-0), anhydrous ammonia (82-0-0) and urea (45/46-0-0) (table 31). 

Triple superphosphate (0-44/46-0) and muriate of potash (0-0-50/52) are the 

major sources of phosphorous and potassium. Mixed fertilizers are dominated 

by (18-46-0), (5-10-15) and (10-10-10). 

Soils 

Class/Subclass 

Acres of soils by capability class/subclass groupings by MLRA for 

Kentucky are presented in table 32.! The capability classes are soil groups 

which have progressively greater risks of soil damage or limitation in uses 

from class I to class VIII. The subclasses designate a major conservation 

problem, i.e., e for erosion and runoff, w for excess water, s for root-zone 

limitations and c for climatic conditions. Those soils with few if any limi- 

tations for commercial plant production are called prime farmland soils and 

are generally class/subclasses I, Ile, IIs, IIw, and IIIw soils for 

Kentucky .2 

Overall, the soils with erosion as the major conservation problem 

constitute 15.9 million of the 25.2 million acres of Kentucky soils. The Ile, 

IIle and IVe soils, where most cropland activity is located, account for 9.4 

million acres.2 

see Land-Capability Classification, Ag. Handbook No. 210, Soil Conservation 
Service, USDA for detailed information about soils classification. 

2See Prime Farmland Soils of Kentucky, KY 42-9-4, Soil Conservation Service, 
Lexington, Kentucky, May 9, 1975. 

3a full examination of erosion by major land use and class/subclass using 1977 
data is found in the Soil Conservation Service's The Kentucky Outlook From 
the National Resources Inventory, Lexington, Kentucky, KY-SB-1, August 1981. 
An update using 1982 data is forthcoming. 
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Table 32--Class/subclass soil groupings by MLRA for Kentucky. 

MLRA 
120 : La: 122 LPs: 134 : State 

acres 

I ZOOs Oo 300,417 SY AU Ce ee 124,596 AAAs yr Nea 1,246,865 

tie 718,485 LLG 5 oe AM Seb ais aehs: LGR 20s 362,443 yids Ore ters 

IITe 459,156 1,081,454 LZ Ourra 32 338,603 OO Disio Lee OL 
IVe 463,952 711,249 UM ey SMM) Dol ies ane. ET eed GL pen PS wee )S) 

Vie 434,907 1,106,437 671,810 402,790 111 7G 23/21, 000 

Vile 2335903 190s Loe Sere VegAe) 2345 Leg 91,076 3,824,185 

Subtotal) —2°31 5.463 4,806,919 4,626,266 D2 Oo elope yten Wy 13,939,448 

IIs 235,568 33,687 67,412 375909 LT 92 174,168 

Tits 3,038 Fa Paes) A alae eis’ Aays) Soups, 40,001 
IVs 314 316 T3070 860 Lees els! 16,9538 
Vs =" eyo = = = 322 
VIs ZOeliow 105,186 20258 89 On 2292.0) 449,944 
VIIs 332,040 435,362 SD ley 39465,031 24,863 Sey aes: 
VIIIs 806 25990) 3,684 85203 - 15,763 
subtotal 39359 58 580, 282 L025 57294 251345239 46,346 Se oes) 

Ilw 464,177 82,188 yD Ree sis pe 70,419 158,580 1,046,696 
IlIw 342,324 Li .260 144, 337 44,987 LY6. 326 841,204 
IVw PESTS 30,057 29,063 Gio Le. 49,158 Ta OL 
Vw 3,085 6, 500 s ss = 2,200 
Viw 295 =~ = = = 295 
Vilw EL089 1, 300 = os = LR Sie) 
subtotal 8305905 240,055 344,732 22275323 404,064 2,042,079 

Other DA D2 48,052 18,026 14,390 295 315 IGG, O75 

Water 7,744 UD 2 EDO 6,130 4,180 Bio 

Total Spite myailis I59/0 5059 6,344,910 7,426,866 1,562,644 25,196. 605 

a ee 

Source: As of 1/12/83, Soil Surveys for. 63 counties and 1970 Kentucky Soil and Water 
Conservation Needs Inventory for 57 counties, Soil Conservation Service, 
Lexington, Kentucky. 

ye 



Prime Farmland 

In 1979, 85 percent or 6 out of 7 million acres of potential prime farm- 

land were still in farms (table 33). MLRAs 120, 121, and 122 cumulatively 

accounted for 81 percent of all prime farmland. In MLRA 134, the Purchase 

Area, nearly 50 percent of all soils are prime farmland. It was estimated in 

1979 that 120,000 acres of prime farmland had been lost to urban uses in the 

last iU years. Most of the latter loss was in the Bluegrass where the major 

urban centers of Kentucky are located. 
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Appendix 1 

Area, Production and Yields 

for Major Crops 

by MLRA for Kentucky 

1969=1981 

Al=1 
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Appendix 2 

Fertilizer Sales Data 

for Kentucky 

1976-1981 



Appendix 2 

Table A -- 

FERTILIZER MATERIALS 

NITRATE OF SODA 

AMMONIUM SULFATE 

NITROGEN SOLUTIONS 

AMMONIUM NITRATE 
UREA 

ANHYRROUS AMMONIA 
OTHER NITROGEN 

TOTAL NITROGEN NATERIALS 

SUPERPHOSPHATE 

TRIPLE SUPERPHOSPHATE 

QTHER PHOSPHATE 

FERTILIZER SALES FOR KENTUCKY 

EtG 20a) 

20/2 = 0 = 0") 

C28/52 2 0 =) 

( 53/54 - 0-0) 

( 45/46 - 0-0) 

CPE 

(0s 18/20 205) 

(0 - 44/46 - 0) 

TOTAL PHOSPHATE MATERIALS 

SULFATE OF POTASH-MAGNESTA 

SULFATE OF POTASH 

MURIATE OF POTASH 

OTHER FOTASH 

TOTAL POTASH MATERIALS 

MIXED FERTILIZERS 

TOTAL OF ABOVE MIXTURES 

QTHER MIXTURES 

TOTAL MIXTURES 

TOTAL FERTILIZERS 

1976 

TONS 

918. 

1533, 

64187, 

125423, 

22507, 

39025, 
3118, 

206712, 

347, 

44991, 

1549, 

46886, 

1336, 

12849, 

935097, 

43, 

107325, 

66720, 

126515, 

123255, 

392544 

47284, 

1859, 

A431, 
1479, 

3907, 
2962, 

5650. 
9524, 

3554, 

15134, 

453710, 

149164, 

402874, 

1013797, 

1977 

TONS 

1205, 

1261, 

71631. 

128825, 

46654. 

45291, 

2297, 

297164, 

1862, 

53262. 

ASS. 

S079 

1828, 

14531, 

123982, 

i117, 

140454, 

101069, 

116046, 

108501, 

449i, 

42822, 

2018, 

8969, 
2661. 

6863, 

3873, 
6664, 
W251. 

3060, 

11103, 

471837, 

158549, 

630386, 

1123585, 

FERTILIZER YEARS (JULY 1 TO JUNE 30) 

1978 

TONS 

1347, 

917. 

47770. 

107655. 

43179, 

42905, 
2734. 

246507, 

1404, 

49396. 

104, 

50905; 

1490, 

16552, 
127028, 

140, 

145810, 

99011, 

77983, 

87374, 

35b49, 

30912, 

858. 

7737. 
1500, 

7653, 

5589, 

6418, 
8595s 

9702. 
8413, 

403596, 

135471, 

539087, 

732309, 

1979 

TONS 

1023, 

1735. 

49709, 

126864. 

37768. 

34421, 

2405. 

205927 6 

174. 

98202. 

34, 

o84ii, 

2385. 

16424, 

144409, 

88. 

163308, 

109209, 

87960, 

84530, 

33226, 

29970, 

777, 

7090, 
5524, 

6091, 

4237, 
D752 6 
92352, 

6830, 
6437, 

397046, 

142033, 

DSP099 

1014743, 

1980 

TONS 

938. 

2178, 

36086, 

148411, 

S0455+ 

31295, 
2207, 

296622, 

92. 

34401. 

108, 

34601, 

2794. 

17734, 

137315. 

D226 

160365, 

101721, 
P6914. 

76437, 

33307, 

24081, 

12780, 

7207, 
7492. 

6405, 
v468, 

S77. 
8137, 

3465. 
3181, 

396773. 

124518, 

D25291, 

1034878, 

198 

TOWN 

1310, 

30975, 

39265, 

183019, 

ant 
48261 
1817, 

noni 

32 

38306 i 

283, 

58641 p 

uf 

22429, 
154949, 

ssi ff 

183419, 

126483 

105695 

78930, 

28950» 

21026 ff 

7646+ 

6114, 
el 
5439 
4656, 
6387 
9298 
6840, 
4780, 

416145 

125162 a 

541308, 

1132740 fil 

me et ce can Soe Pee SE SC eo ie my Ms ast esl a! oS lacd Gas Wal bid Gedo octal 

PRIMARY NITROGEN AVALIABLE 

PRIMARY PHOSPHATE AVALIABLE 

PRIMARY POTASH AVAILABLE 

Co 0 = 20/278) 

Cie SY ga) 

(0-0 - 60/62 ) 

(i868 - 446- 0) 

to = 10 ="1 52) 

CoO a 08) 

Se Tiare tie BB 

hc nhea 20-308) 

1 SB Pa 24 = ae) 

Sie PR EAN 
DRL, ean 9) 

Ey FF ee 

CO = 26 Sc 26m) 

CaG canine Og) 
Caras. =e) 

at odes b dikes he @ 

1G a hele ey 

eae) 

( P205 ) 

( K20 ) 

194435, 

127871, 

147410, 

A2=2 

182034, 

149104, 

168770, 

157863, 

132656, 

157732, 

157046, 

140704, 

166942, 

176439. 

134708, 

144480, 

ae 

144722, 

173783 li 



Appendix 2 

Table B -— FERTILIZER SALES FOR KENTUCKY FOR LRA 120 

FERTILIZER MATERIALS 

FERTILIZER YEARS (JULY 1 TO .WWNE 30) 

1979 

TONS 

94, 

0. 

25011, 

11325, 
cA in 

18920, 
54, 

64754, 

2+ 

18132, 
0, 

18135, 

978. 

1470. 
41191, 

10, 

43249, 

22788, 
8736. 

8146, 

11559. 

2625. 

110, 

6084, 
2537. 

4284, 

710. 
571, 
727, 

2504. 
297. 

71736, 

36094, 

07830. 

33968, 

1980 

TONS 

70, 

67+ 

27032, 

11086, 
10875, 

26580, 
134, 

73865, 

15226, 
sae 

S32 

1120, 
30714, 

140, 

37305. 

22810, 
9248, 

7724, 

12190, 

2074. 

2671, 

6874, 
5942, 
4588. 

1133, 
728, 
258. 

1814, 
203, 

76767; 

2/083, 

103851, 

252303, 

1781 

TONS 

120, 

26730, 

14078, 
14668, 

24707, 
116, 

80473, 

0. 

19249, 
0. 

19250, 

Wiis 

1141, 
43216, 

1239, 

46534, 

27414, 
10591, 

7493, 

8727, 

2050, 

4085, 

3624, 
2080, 
3652, 

B99, 
1315, 
15d, 

1992, 
172, 

77948, 

21036. 

a a ee ae ee + i SS SN SS NY SS SAS RD SE Sg Sh Sem A ns Se Ser vee Se ene wun nts ey ms ws arent ar ae esate om ee Raye See EAR OSS as nhs We ls a Od Sy ans ee was avo iss ws a we wn sag snl Geese abe 

NITRATE OF SODA (aths=20 = <0 5) 
AHMONIUN SULFATE (920/20 =80 ~-0 ) 
NITROGEN SOLUTIONS ( 28/32 -0- 0) 
AMMONIUM NITRATE ( 33/34- 0-0) 
UREA ( 45/46 - 0-0) 
ANHYDROUS AMMONIA { B2ece0 =") 
OTHER NITROGEN 

TOTAL NITROGEN MATERIALS 

SUPERPHOSPHATE (0 - 18/20 - 0 ) 
TRIPLE SUPERPHOSPHATE (0 - 44/46 - 0 ) 
OTHER PHOSPHATE 

TOTAL PHOSPHATE MATERIALS 

SULFATE OF POTASH-MAGNESIA ( 0 - 0 - 20/22 ) 
SULFATE (OF POTASH 0 = 0 S0/52 ) 
MURIATE OF POTASH (0-0 - 60/42 ) 
OTHER POTASH 

TOTAL POTASH MATERIALS 

MIXED FERTILIZERS 

(18-46- 0) 
Pa) = 1L0sre15 ) 

bltiw One 10°) 

(6 24e 24) 
be e020) 
( 8 - 24 - 24) 
0-525 = 30) 
20 = Breer 27 |) 
be Sages we |) 

i Zee 26} 
Cer gley= 18") 
tops Zhe 28.) 

by eae 19) 
fe Gree tere 122) 

TOTAL OF ABOVE MIXTURES 

OTHER MIXTURES 

TOTAL MIXTURES 

TOTAL FERTILIZERS 

PRIMARY NITROGEN AVALIABLE ( N ) 

PRIMARY PHOSPHATE AVAL TABLE ( P25 ) 

PRIMARY POTASH AVATLABLE ( K20 ) 

1774 1977 1978 
TONS TONS TONS 

138, 112, 0. 
68. 105, bs 

30732, 32245, a1z21, 
13358, 12228, 9942, 
9174. 7687, 7651. 

22117. 25140, 22458, 
405. 47. 094 

72045, 779564, 61498, 

S50 de ll, 

12973, 14882, 15847, 
9b, Qe 0. 

13104, 14689, 15858, 

343, 136, al, 
838, 1033, 1310. 

29783, 33444, 35408. 
20, 0. li, 

27003, 34613, 36809, 

15396, 21496, 21099, 
12541, 10445, 9971, 
14165, 10827, 7622, 
20456. 19373, 12920, 
8457, 6112, 3483, 
274, 119, 100, 

4143, 8266. 6880, 
731, 1445. 726, 

D227 5796. 6395. 
1451, 1284, 743, 
208, 746, 378, 

1835, 1938, 1253, 
1653, 1812, 1570, 
1157, 669, 345. 

87604, 90352. 73705, 

40185, 39666. 32398, 

127989, 130019, 106102, 1 

240141, 257085. 220268, 2 

44799. 49185, 41542, 

35137, 36495, 32249. 

37759, 42446, 39447, 
OE ee aa eee eee 

34249, 

42914, 

32589. 

38896, 



Appendix 2 

Table © —— FERTILIZER SALES FOR KENTUCKY FOR LRA 1214 

FERTILIZER MATERIALS 

NITRATE OF SODA oe 
AMMONIUM SULFATE ( 20/21 
NITROGEN SOLUTIONS ( 28/32) 
AMMONIUM NITRATE ( 33/34 - 
UREA ( 45/46 - 
ANRYDROUS AMMONTA (ieee 
OTHER NITROGEN 

TOTAL NITROGEN MATERIALS 

SUPERPHOSPHATE ~ OT 18/2070") 
TRIPLE SUPERPHOSPHATE (0 - 44/46 - 0 ) 
OTHER PHOSPHATE 

TOTAL FHOSPHATE MATERIALS 

SULFATE OF POTASH-MAGNESIA ( 0 - 0 - 20/22 
SULFATE OF POTASH k 0 = e850/52 
MURTATE OF POTASH (0-0 - 40/62 
OTHER POTASH 

TOTAL POTASH MATERIALS 

MIXEN FERTILIZERS 

_— fo =] 
t 46 
=s10 

saA0 
- 9 

“ 

= 
& 

aeet 
- 4% 

x 

— 

“20 

- 26 

=412 
~ 28 

= 4h. 
es) i) 

t 

—_ 

Sw ON BR SOOW CO Minnw so a 

! 
< 

—— EN  E OOm 

TOTAL OF ABOVE MIXTURES 

OTHER MIXTURES 

TOTAL MIXTURES 

TOTAL FERTILIZERS 

15 
10 
24 
Z| 
ra 

30 
27 

30 

26 

18 
28 

19 

12 

_—_— 

PRIMARY NITROGEN AVAL TABLE ( ) 

PRIMARY PHOSFHATE AVALIABLE ( F205 ) 

PRIMARY POTASH AVAILABLE ( K20 ) 

—— eet ee eee Ne eas see 

1974 

TONS 

103, 

596. 
11121, 

47010, 

3402, 

421, 

1439, 

64441, 

105, 

7839, 

158, 

8113, 

Aal, 

76566 

16435, 

17, 

24548, 

8810, 
59539, 

31877, 

1604, 
Ueade 

0, 

72. 

0, 

442, 

43, 

888, 
148, 

113, 

922. 

105495, 

39040, 

144535, 

2414639, 

22483, 

32660, 

A2-4 

1977 

TONS 

91, 

B55. 
13597. 

04165. 

9037, 

452. 

1207, 

79393. 

1418, 

8501. 

139, 

10108, 

1225, 

8150, 

18187, 

73, 

276354, 

10531, 
35544, 

30109, 

1855. 
3816. 

94, 

410, 
Soe 

698, 

197, 

923, 
64, 

318, 

664. 

105262, 

42733, 

147994, 

2651350, 

S563. 

1978 

TONS 

Wi, 

707, 
12292, 

45070. 

I882. 

207, 

1584, 

65939, 

1348, 

6845, 

7. 

8200, 

1090, 

B639, 

17511. 

123, 

27365, 

9642, 
42641, 

25791, 

1234, 
4326, 

0, 

41d, 
0. 

450, 

128, 
778. 

24. 

777, 

464, 

86689, 

S061, 

125751, 

227235. 

FERTILIZER YEARS (JULY 1 TO JUNE 30) 

1979 

TONS 

34, 

1510, 
12327, 

91894, 

4842, 

313, 

1256, 

72247, 

40, 

7879, 

ll, 

7930, 

1183, 

8098. 

19365, 

63, 

28709, 

12843, 
38236, 
24825, 

1647, 

4126. 
15. 

383, 
71, 

406. 

285; 

998. 
111, 

1135, 

4a? 

85143, 

40331, 

125474, 

23459, 

31624, 

1980 

TONS 

128. 

1547, 
12354, 

60147, 

JL. 

29, 

1335. 

79100, 

64, 

6725, 

10, 

6801, 

1114, 

9335. 

19788, 

o, 

50246, 

10633, 
45079, 

23858, 

1544, 
3368, 

42, 
17, 
23. 

44, 

228. 

069, 
27. 

908. 

302. 

86715. 

34333, 

123048, 

198 

TON 

104 

2926 
14343 

76168 

4841 

374 

1104 

~ 

= 

8214, 

Z| 

8288, 

al 
12038, 
24575 
i 
a 

156644 
49129) 
24756, 
1692 

3326 
13, 



Appendix 2 

Table D —— FERTILIZER SALES FOR KENTUCKY FOR LRA 122 

FERTILIZER MATERIALS 1976 

TONS 

NITRATE OF SODA (i Logen0u= 07) 491, 

AMMONIUM SULFATE (P20 FL a" 0P) 382, 

NITROGEN SOLUTIONS (5297/52 5-702>"09) 11286, 

AMMONIUM NITRATE ( 33/34 -0-0) 46785, 

UREA ( 45/46-0-0) 7992, 

ANHYDROUS AMMONTA tr 82eere7-*0") 10853, 

OTHER NITROGEN 902. 

TOTAL NITROGEN MATERIALS 78700. 

SUPERPHOSPHATE CC 03— 18720) = 0)) 122, 

TRIFLE SUPERPHOSPHATE ( 0 - 44/46 - 0 ) 17750, 

OTHER PHOSPHATE 498, 

TOTAL PHOSPHATE MATERIALS 18570. 

SULFATE OF POTASH-MAGNESTA ( 9 - 0 - 20/22 ) 427, 

SULFATE OF POTASH 05" One 07/520) 3602, 

MURIATE OF POTASH c= 0560/2") 31245. 

OTHER POTASH b, 

TOTAL POTASH MATERIALS 35281, 

MIXED FERTILIZERS 

18i= 460% 0) 26973, 

oy - 7 10tSTLS:.) 36247, 

10 = L0nea 0" } 08203. 

¢ 4 ~ 24> 24 ) 9492, 

Sor 20 20) ) 22390. 
@ B24 = 24) 2226 

Ode 40) 73, 

Cae eS al) 220, 
C7 ae 307} 64, 

( 0-26-26) 1454. 

a eee 18 2} 3576. 
Oe ik a 4707, 

EA es oa fe 17564, 

\ 8 = tere 12.) 7877. 

TOTAL OF AROVE MIXTURES 173275, 

OTHER MIXTURES 47143, 

TOTAL MIXTURES 220418, 

TOTAL FERTILIZERS 352969, 

1977 

TONS 

805. 

264. 

11281, 

40804, 

18735. 

12271, 

088, 

84770, 

46. 

21414, 

S12, 

21793, 

446, 

407i. 

40088, 

45. 

44659, 

41739, 
31225, 

48651, 

13144, 

22002. 
79, 

168, 

5255 
188, 

2579. 

5582, 
4987. 

2406. 

3093, 

175967, 

31735. 

227702. 

378934. 

1978 

TONS 

764. 

128, 

7518, 

35921, 

18448, 
13622, 

v14, 

76916. 

22, 

20152, 

97. 

20270, 

477, 

3006, 

43590, 

4. 

49077. 

40195, 
27227, 

39055. 

11193, 

17208, 
177, 

IB. 

174, 
463, 

2470, 

3857. 
3541, 

3148, 

3732. 

152620, 

48380, 

201000. 

347243, 

FERTILIZER YEARS (JULY 1 TO JUNE 30) 

1979 

TONS 

652. 

2206 

738, 

45639. 

16501, 

10054, 

B45, 

81301, 

19, 

24166, 

25 

24208, 

614, 

o1t7, 

322585 

4. 

37973, 

46883, 

22902, 

30724. 

11387, 

17737. 
84. 

D454, 

1042, 
74S. 

3004, 

3814, 
3955+ 
3209, 

2084. 

153235. 

49862, 

203097, 

346580, 

1980 

TONS 

380, 

297, 

779). 

52173. 

13954, 
15508, 

338, 

9059 = 

10, 

24164, 

226 

24197. 

1325. 

3175, 

47847. 

299, 

D4646, 

40715, 
25901. 

30735, 

14442, 

14020. 
671. 

200+ 

1974, 
1185. 

4075. 

3894, 
4294, 

2646. 
1794, 

144822, 

47117. 

(P1938, 

J61531, 

1981 

TONS 

917, 

145, 

9997» 

60506, 

20928, 
15890, 

366, 

108308, 

19, 

24ii3. 

170, 

24293, 

1543. 

6407. 

a1816, 

468, 

40248, 

91354, 

20619, 

SA258, 

14229, 

12587, 

487, 

154, 

{17, 

o08 

S242 5 

3797, 

4890, 

S451. 

1759. 

154893, 

J2084« 

20E97?. 

399825, 

ee ce a ns a a a a se ee a es a a ee er en 

PRIMARY NITROGEN AVALIABLE 

FRIMARY PHOSPHATE AVAL TABLE 

PRIMARY POTASH AVAILABLE 

(een 4) 32108. 

( P205 ) 48146, 

( K20 ) 90055. 

A2-5 

98692, 

S7194, 

S921 

34844, 

01944, 

D4675+ 

59578s 

D697» 

57643, 

58896, 

60480, 



Appendix 2 

Table E -- FERTILIZER SALES FOR KENTUCKY FOR LRA 125 

FERTILIZER MATERIALS 

NITRATE OF SODA (1éna0=" 0 
AMMONIUM SULFATE { 20/21-=) - 0 
NITROGEN SOLUTIONS (28/52 =30= 0 
AMMONIUM NITRATE ( 33/34 - 0-0 
UREA ( 45/46 - 0 - 0 
ANHYDROUS AMMONIA CS she 0 
OTHER NITROGEN 

TOTAL NITROGEN MATERIALS 

SUPERPHOSPHATE (018720) = 0 
TRIPLE SUPERPHOSPHATE. ( 0 - 44/46 - 0 
OTHER PHOSPHATE 

TOTAL PHOSFHATE MATERIALS 

SULFATE OF POTASH-HAGNESIA ( 0 - 0 - 20/22 

— 

~~ 

— 

FERTILIZER YEARS (JULY 1 TO JUNE 30) 

1974 

TONS 

185, 

19, 

978, 

8817. 

190, 
346, 
204 + 

10810, 

84, 

739» 

403, 

1251, 

be 

158, 
1022, 

0, 

1182, 

Lyi? 

TONS 

175. 

37. 

B09, 

11099, 

347, 
20 

303, 

12795, 

436 

857. 

le 

905. 

4, 

154, 
1411. 

0. 

1569, 

3036. 

19237, 

18355, 

421. 

6095. 
3 

0, 

1978 

TONS 

304, 

76: 

069. 

9237, 

372. 
4, 

357. 

10918. 

23. 

692, 

0, 

715. 

35 

263, 
1475, 

1. 

1793. 

3892, 

18529, 

14486, 

377. 

3130. 
1. 

0, 

0. 
0, 

28 

308, 

0, 

187, 

3079. 

46518, 

7132, 

SOOO. 

49078, 

1979 

TONS 

175, 

o41, 

9270, 

188, 
115. 
204. 

10496, 

15, 

617, 

0, 

632. 

4, 

283. 
1342, 

10. 

1637, 

1980 

TONS 

141. 

2&7 4 

519, 
9954, 
177, 
162, 
194, 

11514, 

1d, 

489, 

0. 

305 

17. 

926, 
1758. 

i. 

2702, 

198 

TON 

144 

994 
14248 
1890 
038 
197, 

18025. 

17, 

1098, 

0, 

4115, 

3677+ 

18697, 

14675. 

4, 

3404, 
150, 

ft 
ae 

30 
i 

33, 
103, 
a 

ha 

45950, 

10653, 

96603, 

SULFATE OF POTASH (20 = O5= 50/52 
KURTATE OF POTASH (0-0 - 60/62 
OTHER POTASH 

TOTAL POTASH MATERIALS 

MIXED FERTILIZERS 

18 =| AGae 0) 

3 = Oras 

E10 010 

( & - 24 - 24 

3 > 200 
CT Sis 2se 2 

(Os=9 2 Se 30 
i mn nats) 
Yate e 30 

{Oe Zier 2s 

WR sie Be 

{7 2Biege 28 

ly oleae ly 

{ 6 = {Xen 12 

TOTAL OF ABOVE MIXTURES 

OfHER MIXTURES 

TOTAL MIXTURES 

TOTAL FERTILIZERS 

PRIMARY NITROGEN AVALIABLE cp 

PRIMARY PHOSPHATE AVALIABLE ( F205 

FRIMARY POTASH AVAILABLE ( K20 

11408, 

79990. 



Appendix 2 

Table F —— FERTILIZER SALES FOR KENTUCKY FOR LRA 134 FERTILIZER YEARS (JULY 1 TO JUNE 30) 

FERTILIZER MATERIALS 1776 1977 1978 1979 1980 1781 

TONS TONS TONS TONS TONS TONS 

NITRATE OF SODA (i680 10") 2s Dee 28, 18, 19, ede 

ANMONTUM SULFATE e2U/ elem 02-1 Oa) 368. 0. 0. 0. 0. 7. 

NITROGEN SOLUTIONS (20/52) 0/=10_) 10002, 13709, 6070, 4444, 8371. 7370. 

ANMONTUM NITRATE ( 33/344 - 0-0) 945i. 10527, 7479, 8758. 15051. 18019, 

UREA ( 45/46 - 0-9) I087. 10843. 10827, 6846. 7096, 10280, 

ANHYDROUS AMMONIA Vege O70") 5268, 7383, 6613, 3020, 9017. 8752. 

OTHER NITROGEN 18, 152, 217, 43, 38, 34, 

TOTAL NITROGEN MATERIALS 30715, 42641, 31236, 20129. 39592, 42688. 

SUPERPHOSPHATE (0 - 18/20 - 0 ) 0. 323, 0, 97. 0, 0. 

TRIPLE SUPERPHOSPHATE (0 - 44/46 - 0) 5670. 7596. 5861, 7407, 7796s 9632. 

OTHER PHOSPHATE 1738, 0. 0. 0, 20, b4, 

TOTAL PHOSPHATE MATERIALS 5848, 7884, 5861. 7507. 7817. 5496, 

SULFATE OF POTASH-MAGNESIA ( 0 - 0 - 20/22 ) 102, 1d, bs be bs 18, 

SULFATE OF POTASH ts Ose 02 0/025) 576. 1104, 17i5. 1454, 1179, 1284. 
MURTATE OF POTASH (0-0 - 60/62 ) 18613, 30852, 29044, 30272, 54209. 52739, 

OTHER POTASH 0, 0. 0, 0. 72+ 142, 

TOTAL POTASH MATERIALS 19311, SAP 1, 30768, 31735, 35467. 34184, 

MIXED FERTILIZERS 

Cribea eases. 02) 13649, 24268. 24184, 22524. 25698, 24674, 

Coon Ogee 1) 1753. 1794, 1594, 1396. 1215, 1459. 
(e100 10°27 105) 699, 07s 420, 888, 374, 7336 
( 6- 24 - 24) 7499, 10119, 9925. 8213. 4647, 5442, 
fee 20 0) O34, 2797 765. 381, 1138, 459. 

(ee Deen 24-24") 1343, 1724, 579. 560. 9347, 2750, 

ee 5-8 250 50s) 143, 125. 103. wre él. 274, 

hn Ad er Pap 478, 855. 299, 1857. 1552, 740, 

ee Teee2s 50) 174, 181i. 345, 656. 585. 1213, 

( 0 - 26 - 26 ) 3 ee 0, 0, 0, , 

(6 2-18 5) 634, 1150, 1279, 693, 645. 530, 
ven20 een.) 2764, 426i, 3776, 4437, 3544, S213, 

tnAyo ahve Le) 0, 108, 0. 0. 0. 0, 

TOTAL OF ABOVE MIXTURES 35035, 48376. 44064, 419464, 47292, 40041, 

OTHER MIXTURES 14149, 14769, 6520, 5706. 5477, 4757, 

TOTAL MIXTURES 49184, 63144, 50584, 47851, 93769, 44798, 

TOTAL FERTILIZERS 105058, 145641, 118447, 112222, 136444. 127364, 

PRIMARY NITROGEN AVALIABLE (ae NPT) 18349, 20888, 20746. 17249, 24454. 24457, 

PRIMARY PHOSPHATE AVALIABLE ( P205 ) 15438, 22179, 19212, 18701. 20670. 17936, 

PRIMARY POTASH AVAILABLE (K20 ) 18430, 26984, 24003, 24519, 27990, 24757) 

A2-/ 





Appendix 3 

Costs and Prices 

for Selected Inputs and Products 

for Kentucky 

1970-1981 

A3-1 
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